

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE CELESTICA INC. SEC. LITIG.

X
: Civil Action No.: 07-CV-00312-GBD
:
: (ECF CASE)
:
: Hon. George B. Daniels
:
X

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND RECOVERED IS THE APPROPRIATE METHOD FOR AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN COMMON FUND CASES..... 3

II. A FEE OF 30% IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND CONSISTENT WITH FEES AWARDED IN SIMILAR CASES 4

III. OTHER FACTORS CONSIDERED WITHIN THE SECOND CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE 9

 A. The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel 9

 B. The Risks of the Litigation 11

 1. Risks Concerning Liability 11

 2. Risks Concerning Loss Causation and Damages..... 13

 3. The Contingent Nature of Class Counsel’s Representation..... 14

 C. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation 15

 D. The Quality of Representation 16

 E. Public Policy Considerations 17

 F. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees in Relation to the Settlement 19

 G. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Also Eminently Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check..... 19

 H. The Class’s Reaction to the Fee and Expense Request..... 22

I. THE FEE WAS NEGOTIATED WITH CLASS REPRESENTATIVES..... 22

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY INCURRED AND NECESSARY TO THE PROSECUTION OF THIS ACTION..... 23

V. CLASS REPRESENTATIVE NEW ORLEANS IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF ITS REASONABLE EXPENSES 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aetna, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV. A. MDL 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)	8
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418(S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991).....	15
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	17
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	17
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Bentley v. Legent Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Herman v. Legent Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 6 (4th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 CIV. 3840 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Central States and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec. Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	15, 18
<i>The City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494, at *11 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , No. 14-2135, slip op. (2d Cir. June 10, 2015)	4, 6, 13

In re E.W. Blanch Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01-258, 2003 WL 23335319 (D. Minn. June 16, 2003).....8

In re Flag Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... *passim*

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros Inc.,
 No. 03-5194, 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....16

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)8

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)23

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

In re Heritage Bond Litig.,
 No. 02–ML–1475 DT, 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005).....8

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
 No. 01-cv-10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....3, 25

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 6128 (NRB), 2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012)4

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CO2-1486 (CW), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....15

Landy v. Amsterdam,
 815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987).....15

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....3, 7, 18

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....11, 19, 23, 26

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)7

In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
 No. CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....16, 18

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc., Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....16

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....20, 21

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
No. 06 Civ. 4270 (PAC), 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....7

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 3:00-CV-1884 (AVC), 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007).....7

In re Prudential Sec. Ltd P’ships Litig.,
985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....14

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)15

In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011).....7

Savoie v. Merchs. Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....4

Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA N.A.,
No. 05-720, 2008 WL 7630102 (W.D.N.Y. June 28, 2008).....7

Taft v. Ackermans,
No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....8

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....11, 17

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....17

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.,
No. 97 CIV 6742 (DLC), 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)25

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05-1695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....4, 19

Walmart Stores Inc. v. Visa USA Inc.,
396 F. 3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....21

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....18

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....18, 23

Docketed Cases

<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6377 (SAS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2012)	7
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Sirva</i> , No. 04 C-7644, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Oct. 31, 2007)	8
<i>In re Computer Sciences Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 11-cv-0610-TSE-IDD, slip op. (E.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2013).....	26
<i>Hoi Ming Michael Ho v. Duoyuan Global Water</i> , No. 10-cv-07233 (GBD), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2014).....	5
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-8201(RWS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2009)	8
<i>In re McLeodUSA Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No.C02-0001-MWB, slip op. (N.D. Iowa Jan. 5, 2007)	8
<i>Perry v. Duoyuan Printing, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CIV 7235 (GBD), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2015).....	5
<i>Perry v. Duoyuan Printing, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CIV 7235 (GBD), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2013)	5
<i>Provo v. China Organic Agriculture, et al.</i> , No. 08-cv-10810, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2010)	5
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Closed-End Fund Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-02830-SHM-dkv, (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 5, 2013)	8
<i>In re Satyam Computer Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2027-BSJ, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011)	26
<i>Schnall v. Annuity & Life Re (Holdings), Ltd.</i> , No. 02 CV 2133 (EBB), slip op. (D. Conn. Jan. 21, 2005)	8
<i>South Ferry LP #2 v. Killinger</i> , No. C04-1599-JCC, slip op. (W.D. Wash. June 5, 2012).....	8
<i>In re Tycom Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-03540 (GEB)(DEA), slip op. (D.N.J. Aug. 25, 2010)	8
<i>In re Winstar Commc 'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 3014 (GBD), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2013).....	5, 26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)25
